

No. 20-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE SANTOS SANCHEZ, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AND NORTHWEST
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY KENNEY
KRISTIN MACLEOD BALL
TIFFANY LIEU
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446

JOEL W. NOMKIN
Counsel of Record
JNomkin@perkinscoie.com
SAMANTHA J. BURKE
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue,
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

MATT ADAMS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104

MATTHEW MOFFA
PERKINS COIE LLP
1155 Avenue of the
Americas, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL K.T. TAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

LAURA HILL
LAUREN J. TSUJI
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
915 15th Street Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Expressly Directed That TPS Recipients are to be Considered As Nonimmigrants For Purposes Of Adjustment Of Status.....	3
A. The nonimmigrant category applies to noncitizens who enter the United States on a temporary basis.	5
B. Nonimmigrants are by definition inspected and admitted.....	6
C. Nonimmigrants can “adjust” their status to remain in the United States as lawful permanent residents.	9
D. The INA authorizes TPS recipients, like nonimmigrants, to adjust their status to permanent resident if they are otherwise eligible to do so.....	10
E. Congress’s decision to treat TPS recipients as nonimmigrants reflects the significant similarities between the two groups.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Third Circuit’s Statutory Analysis Gutted the Statutory Mandate to “Consider[]” TPS Recipients as Nonimmigrants	18
A. TPS holders are “considered” to be nonimmigrants for purposes of adjustment of status.	20
B. Because TPS recipients are deemed to have been admitted, they need not demonstrate an admission at a port of entry.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Alyazji</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (B.I.A. 2011)	19
<i>In re Garnica Silva</i> , 2017 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 21813 (B.I.A. June 29, 2017)	22, 23
<i>In re A-M-U-</i> , A-XXX-XXX-567 (B.I.A. Nov. 18, 2018)	23
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	5
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	25
<i>Ramirez v. Brown</i> , 852 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Velasquez v. Barr</i> , 979 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2020)	7, 19
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 557.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1154	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182	17
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)	6, 7, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1184(b)	7, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(4)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	8
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)	8, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(f)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1255	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1255(k)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1258	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1258(a).....	20, 21
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	10, 24
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....	24
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464.....	24
Pub. L. No. 106-553, 114 Stat. 2762.....	24
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 103.6(c)(2).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 214.1(a)(3)	6, 7, 8
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(e).....	9, 17, 18
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(g)(4)	17
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(l)(12)	9, 18
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(p).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 235.1	16
8 C.F.R. § 244.2	17
8 C.F.R. § 244.8	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 244.9	16
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(d)(1)(ii).....	8
Designation of El Salvador Under Temporary Protected Status, 66 Fed. Reg. 14214 (Mar. 9, 2001)	11
Designation of Honduras Under Temporary Protected Status, 64 Fed. Reg. 524-02 (Jan. 5, 1999).....	11
Designation of Nationals of Somalia for Temporary Protected Status, 56 Fed. Reg. 46804 (Sept. 16, 1991).....	11
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-955.....	10
S. Rep. No. 101-55.....	10
Richard D. Steel, <i>Steel on Immigration Law</i> (2020 ed.).....	5, 13
Jill H. Wilson, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45938, Nonim- migrant and Immigrant Visa Categories: Data Brief (2021)	6
